

No. 21-1450

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TÜRKIYE HALK BANKASI A.Ş, AKA HALKBANK,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS INGRID (WUERTH)
BRUNK AND WILLIAM S. DODGE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

INGRID (WUERTH) BRUNK
VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
131 21st Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37203

William S. Dodge
UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, DAVIS,
SCHOOL OF LAW
400 Mrak Hall Drive
Davis, CA 95616

BARRETT J. ANDERSON
Counsel of Record
COOLEY LLP
10265 Science Center Drive
San Diego, CA 92121
(858) 550-6000
banderson@cooley.com

Adam Gershenson
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Federal Courts, Not the Executive, Have the Constitutional Authority to Make Common-Law Immunity Determinations	6
A. Congressional Power Over Foreign Sovereign Immunity.....	6
B. Judicial Power to Make and Apply the Common Law of Foreign Sovereign Immunity.....	6
C. The Executive’s Lack of Power Over Common-Law Immunity.....	9
D. The Recognition Power, the Claim Settlement Power, and the Vesting Clause Do Not Apply	14
II. Federal Courts, Not the Executive, Have Determined Foreign Sovereign Immunity Since the Founding Era	17
III. The <i>Hoffman</i> and <i>Ex Parte Peru</i> Cases Should Not Be Applied Here	21
IV. Federal Courts, Not the Executive, Are Best Equipped to Make Immunity Determinations	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	25
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	11, 20
<i>Atherton v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	7
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	10, 19
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. S.S. Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926)	18, 19
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	7
<i>Crystallex Int'l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 932 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972)	8
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	13
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	15
<i>Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	14
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	23
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	23
<i>I.N.S. v. Chada</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	4
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	25
<i>Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave. & Related Props.</i> , 830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	10, 11
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	11
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020)	16, 20, 21
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	25
<i>Petroleos de Venezuela S.A. v. MUFG Union Bank, N.A.</i> , 51 F.4th 456 (2d Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	10
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Cap., Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	12, 20, 27
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reyno v. Piper</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	12
<i>Royal Wulff Ventures LLC v. Primero Mining Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	12, 17, 21
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	7
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env'l Tectonics Corp., Int'l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966)	7
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	9, 23
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	14, 23, 24
Constitutional Provisions & Statutes	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act	<i>passim</i>
International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, 22 U.S.C. §§ 1621–1627	16
U.S. Const. art. I	
§ 1	5
§ 8	5
U.S. Const. art. II	
§ 1	16
§ 3	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. III.....	10
 Other Authorities	
Brief for United States, <i>United States v. Türkiye Halk Bankası A.Ş.</i> , 16 F.4th 336 (2021) (No. 20-3499)	14, 21
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Mutond v. Lewis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 156 (2020) (No. 19-185).....	4
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>The Treaty Power and American Federalism</i> , 97 Mich. L. Rev. 390 (1998)	24
Ingrid (Wuerth) Brunk, <i>Foreign Official Immunity Determinations in U.S. Courts: The Case Against the State Department</i> , 51 Va. J. Int'l L. 915 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
Edwin D. Dickinson, <i>The Law of Nations as National Law: “Political Questions”</i> , 104 U. Pa. L. Rev. 451 (1956)	20
William S. Dodge & Chimène I. Keitner, <i>A Roadmap for Foreign Official Immunity Cases in U.S. Courts</i> , 90 Fordham L. Rev. 677 (2021)	2, 17, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
The Federalist No. 47 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (James Madison)	9
Philip C. Jessup, <i>Has the Supreme Court Abdicated One of Its Functions?</i> , 40 Am. J. Int'l L. 168 (1946)	19
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. It.)</i> , 2012 I.C.J. 97 (Feb. 3)	12
Chimène I. Keitner, <i>The Forgotten History of Foreign Official Immunity</i> , 87 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 704 (2012)	18
Note, <i>Immunity from Suit of Foreign Instrumentalities and Obligations</i> , 50 Yale L.J. 1088 (1941)	19
Note, <i>The Jurisdictional Immunity of Foreign Sovereigns</i> , 63 Yale L.J. 1148 (1954)	19
Saikrishna B. Prakash & Michael D. Ramsey, <i>The Executive Power Over Foreign Affairs</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 231 (2001)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law	
§ 441 (Am. L. Inst. 2018).....	8, 9, 12
§ 452, reporters' note 1.....	15
 Ganesh Sitaraman & Ingrid (Wuerth)	
Brunk, <i>The Normalization of Foreign Relations Law</i> ,	
128 Harv. L. Rev. 1897 (2015)	24
 <i>To Define the Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts in Suits Against Foreign States: Hearing on H.R. 11315 Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Law & Governmental Relations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i>	
94th Cong. 34–35 (1976)	27
 U.N. Charter, art. 94	10
 G. Edward White, <i>The Transformation of the Constitutional Regime of Foreign Relations</i> ,	
85 Va. L. Rev. 1 (1999).....	18
